
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY 

LOK SABHA  

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3643 

ANSWERED ON 24.03.2022 

 

PRODUCTION OF SOLAR ENERGY  

 

3643. SHRI DIPSINH SHANKARSINH RATHOD  

          SHRI SUDARSHAN BHAGAT 

Will the Minister of NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY be pleased to state: 

(a) whether the use of solar power has increased across the country; 

(b) if so, the details thereof along with the total number of people dependent on solar power in 

the country, State-wise; 

(c) whether the Government proposes to increase the solar energy production in the country; 

(d) if so, the details thereof; and 

(e) the details of the solar panels production companies in the country along with the details of 

its import? 

 

ANSWER 

THE MINISTER OF NEW & RENEWABLE ENERGY AND POWER  

(SHRI R.K. SINGH) 

 

(a)&(b) The solar power installed capacity in the country has increased from 2631.9 MW (as on 

31.03.2014) to 50777.68 MW (as on 28.02.2022). The power generated from solar projects is fed 

into the grid for the benefit of the people of the country.  Sate-wise details of cumulative solar 

power capacity installed in the country are given in Annexure-I. 

 

(c)&(d) In line with the Hon’ble Prime Minister’s announcement at the CoP26, the Government is 

committed to achieving 500 GW of installed electricity capacity from non-fossil fuel sources by 

the year 2030. 

 

(e)The Ministry of New and Renewable Energy (MNRE) issues an approved list of Solar PV 

module manufacturers and models. The details of domestic Solar PV module manufacturing 

facilities as per the latest list published on 04.03.2022 are given at Annexure-II. As per report 

from Directorate General of Commercial Intelligence and Statistics (DGCI&S), the  country-wise 

details of imports of solar units or its components to the country during last three years and the 

current year are given in Annexure-III. 

 

**** 

  



ANNEXURE -I REFFERED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) AND (b) OF LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3643 FOR 24.03.2022  

STATE-WISE DETAILS OF CUMMULATIVE SOLAR POWER CAPACITY INSTALLED IN 

THE COUNTRY 

Sr. No. State/UT Cumulative Capacity 
till  

28-02-2022 (MW) 

1 Andaman & Nicobar 29.22 

2 Andhra Pradesh 4298.11 

3 Arunachal Pradesh 5.61 

4 Assam 103.50 

5 Bihar 169.48 

6 Chandigarh 52.64 

7 Chhattisgarh 324.40 

8 Dadar &Nagar  5.46 

9 Daman & Diu 40.72 

10 Delhi 209.66 

11 Goa 18.88 

12 Gujarat 6336.53 

13 Haryana 593.20 

14 Himachal Pradesh 51.96 

15 Jammu & Kashmir 24.49 

16 Jharkhand 53.56 

17 Karnataka 7543.00 

18 Kerala 324.69 

19 Ladakh 7.80 

20 Lakshadweep 0.75 

21 Madhya Pradesh 2604.96 

22 Maharashtra 2567.55 

23 Manipur 6.36 

24 Meghalaya 0.21 

25 Mizoram 1.53 

26 Nagaland 1.00 

27 Odisha 405.22 

28 Pondicherry 13.51 

29 Punjab 1051.09 

30 Rajasthan 10385.66 

31 Sikkim 2.76 

32 Tamil Nadu 4840.46 

33 Telangana 4430.51 

34 Tripura 9.41 

35 Uttar Pradesh 2090.28 

36 Uttarakhand 540.49 

37 West Bengal 153.04 

38 Off-grid applications 1480 

Total 50777.68 



 

ANNEXURE -II REFFERED TO IN REPLY TO PART (e) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED 

QUESTION NO. 3643 FOR 24.03.2022  

 

Approved list of Solar PV module manufacturers as per the list issued by MNRE on 04.03.2022 

 

Sl. 
No. 

Name of the 
Manufacturer 

Location of Manufacturing Facility Enlisted 
Capacity    

(MWs / Year) 

1 Mundra Solar PV Ltd. Tunda, Mundra SEZ, Mundra, Gujarat, India 1100 

2 Vikram Solar Ltd. Falta SEZ, South 24 Parganas, West 
Bengal, India 

1050 

3 Bharat Electronics Ltd. Jalahalli, Bengaluru, Karnataka, India 10 

4 Emmvee Photovoltaic 
Power Pvt. Ltd. 

Bettahalasuru, Bengaluru, Karnataka, India 500 

5 ORB Energy Pvt. Ltd. Yeshwanthapura, Bengaluru, Karnataka, 
India 

50 

6 Tata Power Solar 
Systems Ltd. 

Electronic City, Bengaluru, Karnataka, India 300 

7 Swelect Energy Systems 
Ltd. 

Dabaspet, Nelamangala, Bengaluru, 
Karnataka, India 

140 

8 RenewSys India Pvt. Ltd. FAB City, Hyderabad, Telangana, India 750 

9 Premier Energies Ltd. Annaram, Medak, Telangana, India 482 

10 Visaka Industries Ltd. Gajalapuram, Miryalagunda, Nalgonda, 
Telangana, India 

30 

11 Websol Energy System 
Ltd. 

Falta SEZ, 24 Parganas (South), West 
Bengal, India 

250 

12 Sova Solar Ltd. Banskopa, Durgapur, West Bengal, India 240 

13 Goldi Solar Pvt. Ltd.  Pipodara, Surat, Gujarat, India 500 

14 Australian Premium 
Solar (India) Pvt. Ltd. 

Tajpur, Sabarkantha, Gujarat, India 50 

15 Solex Energy Ltd GIDC, Vitthal Udyognagar, Anand, Gujarat, 
India 

45 

16 Topsun Energy Ltd. Linch, Mehsana, Gujarat, India 100 

17  Waaree Energies Ltd. Tumb, Umbergaon, Valsad, Gujarat, India 1100 

18  Waaree Energies Ltd. Surat SEZ, Diamond Park, Sachin, Surat, 
Gujarat, India 

500 

19  Waaree Renewables 
Pvt. Ltd. 

Nandigram, Umbergaon, Valsad, Gujarat, 
India 

500 

20 Icon Solar-En Power 
Technologies Pvt. Ltd. 

Dighari, Mandir Hasaud, Arang, Raipur, 
Chhattisgarh, India 

125 

21 PV Power Technologies 
Pvt. Ltd. 

Tarapur Textile Park Ltd., Boisar East, 
Palghar, Maharashtra, India 

200 

22 Saatvik Green Energy 
Pvt. Ltd. 

Dubli, Ambala, Haryana, India 240 

23 Navitas Green Solutions 
Pvt. Ltd. 

Hojiwala Industrial Estate, Surat, Gujarat, 
India 

100 

24 Central Electronics Ltd. Industrial Area, Sahibabad, Uttar Pradesh, 
India 

35 

25 Patanjali Renewable 
Energy Pvt. Ltd. 

UPSIDC Industrial Area, Greater Noida, 
Uttar Pradesh, India 

70 

26 Jakson Engineers Ltd. Ecotech III, Udyog Kendra, Greater Noida, 
Uttar Pradesh, India 

80 



Sl. 
No. 

Name of the 
Manufacturer 

Location of Manufacturing Facility Enlisted 
Capacity    

(MWs / Year) 

27 Himalayan Solar Pvt. Ltd. HSIIDC Industrial Estate, AlipurBarwala, 
Panchkula, Haryana 

40 

28 Sun N Sand Exim (India) 
Pvt. Ltd. 

HSIIDC Industrial 
Estate, Bahadurgarh, Distt-Jhajjar, Haryana 

40 

29 Insolation Energy Pvt. 
Ltd. 

Khasra No 766/2, Vill-Bagwara, Teh- Amer 
Jaipur, Rajasthan 

100 

30 Pennar Industries Ltd. Chandpur, Sadasivapet, Sangareddy, 
Telangana 

75 

31 GreenBrilliance 
Renewable Energy LLP. 

GIDC Estate, Waghodia, Vadodara, Gujarat 50 

32 Sanelite Solar Pvt. Ltd. Bhagyalaxmi Industrial Estate, Rakanpur 
Taluka, Kalol Dist, Gandhinagar, Gujarat. 

20 

33  Gautam Solar Pvt. Ltd.  Sector-8A IIE, Sidcul Haridwar, Uttrakhand- 
249403, India. 

110 

34  Solarium Green Energy 
LLP. 

At Bhamasra, Ta: Bavla, Dist: Ahmedabad-
382240, Gujarat, India. 

70 

35 Novasys Greenergy Pvt. 
Ltd 

Khasra No. 185, Mouza: Mahalgaon, Tehsil: 
Kamptee, Nagpur-441202, Maharashtra 

100 

36 Pahal Solar 189, Block No.-71, Olpad Sayan Road, 
Atodara, Olpad Surat-394540, Gujarat. 

100 

37 Pixon Green Energy Pvt. 
Ltd. 

R.S. No. 157/1, 158/1, 158/2, 165/1, 166 of 
Khijadiya Nana, R.S. No. 15/1 of Depaliya, 
Padadhari, Rajkot Gujarat-360110 

355 

38 Alpex Solar Pvt. Ltd. Plot No. I-25 &I-26, UPSIDC, Site-5, Kasna, 
Greater Noida, Uttar Pradesh-201306 

240 

39 Vikram Solar Ltd. 
(Chennai, Kanchipuram, 
Tamil Nadu Plant) 

B1000A, B1100C, Indospace Industrial 
Park, Panruti Pvt. Ltd., Survey No-2/A, 
Sriperumbudur Taluk, Panaiyur Village, 
Kanchipuram, Tamil Nadu-603302, India. 

972 

40 Contendre Greenergy 
Pvt. Ltd.  

Unit No: I/6, Rajlakshmi HiTech Industrial 
Park, Sonale Village, Bhiwandi, 
Maharashtra 

47 

41 Ritika Systems Pvt. Ltd. G-166, Industrial Area, Neemrana - II, Alwar-
301705, Rajasthan, India. 

40 

42 M/s. ECE (India) 
Energies Pvt. Ltd. 

F-27, Express Highway, MIDC, Amravati-
444607, Maharashtra, India. 

50 

43 M/s. Rayzon Green 
Energies. 

Block No-105, B/H Aron Pipes, B/H hariya 
Talav, Kim mandvi Road, Karanj, Surat-
394110, Gujrat, India. 

200 

44  M/s. Lubi Electronics. Survey No -75, Opp. Essar Petrol Pump, 
Prantiya, Gandhinagar, Gujarat- 382355, 
India. 

125 

45 M/s. Kosol Energie Pvt. 
Ltd.  

Survey No: 415/B, Opp. Super Gas, Village: 
Bhayla, Bavla-Bagodra    Highway, Ta: 
Bavla, Dist: Ahmedabad-382220, Gujarat, 
India. 

171 

46 M/s. Citizen Solar Pvt. 
Ltd. 

New Survey No-966, Village: Indrad, 
Chhatral Kadi Road, Ta: Kadi, Dist.: 
Mehsana, Gujarat-382715, India. 

50 

 TOTAL  11502 
 

  



ANNEXURE-III REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (e) LOK SABHA UNSTARRED 

QUESTION NO. 3643 FOR 24.03.2022 

INDIA'S COUNTRY-WISE IMPORT OF SOLAR PRODUCTION UNITS OR ITS COMPONENTS DURING 
LAST THREE FINANCIAL YEAR AND CURRENT FINANCIAL YEAR( UP-TO JAN'22) 

Values are in Million USD. 

ITCHS 
Code 

COMMODITY COUNTRY 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 *2021-22(Upto 
Jan'22) 
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ANGUILLA 0.137115       

AUSTRALIA       0.01 

AUSTRIA   0.00 0.00 0.00 

BELGIUM 0.00   0.00 0.00 

CAMBODIA 0.43 5.97 6.69 1.72 

CANADA 24.04 7.92 0.80 1.32 

CHAD     0.24   

CHILE       0.63 

CHINA P RP 1694.04 1307.03 494.87 627.96 

DENMARK 0.00       

EGYPT A RP 0.00       

FINLAND   0.00     

FRANCE 0.01 0.00 0.06   

GERMANY 20.10 3.73 0.03 0.01 

HONG KONG 45.37 31.30 3.22 0.55 

INDONESIA   0.11 0.01 0.78 

ISRAEL 0.00   0.00   

ITALY 0.15 0.27 0.16 0.00 

JAPAN 0.40 3.41 0.15 0.00 

KENYA 0.00       

KOREA RP 10.72 1.72 0.16 0.13 

LITHUANIA 0.09     0.00 

MALAYSIA 15.31 3.91 7.46 19.86 

MYANMAR   0.98 5.78 2.17 

NETHERLAND 0.04 0.00 0.00   

PHILIPPINES 0.01 0.04   0.34 

POLAND 0.00       

QATAR 0.01       

RUSSIA   0.02 0.04 0.00 

SAUDI ARAB     0.01   

SINGAPORE 126.30 31.32 6.69 0.93 

SPAIN 0.00 0.18 0.10 0.01 

SRI LANKA DSR 0.25 1.28     

ST HELENA 0.06       

SWITZERLAND 0.03 0.00 0.01 0.01 

TAIWAN 65.58 20.97 11.28 5.48 

THAILAND 55.05 120.47 18.76 16.26 

TUNISIA   0.01   0.00 

TURKEY 0.01   0.00   

U ARAB EMTS 0.86 0.43 0.00   

U K 0.56 0.02 0.06 0.00 



U S A 8.20 2.57 0.03 0.08 

UNSPECIFIED     0.07   

VIETNAM SOC REP 91.97 140.63 14.97 5.71 
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AUSTRALIA   0.00     

AUSTRIA 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 

BELGIUM 0.00 0.00 0.00   

CAMBODIA 0.03   0.22   

CANADA 0.01   0.03 0.00 

CHINA P RP 4.79 52.81 1184.18 161.94 

CZECH REPUBLIC 0.00       

DENMARK 0.00 0.00     

FINLAND       0.00 

FRANCE 0.00 1.95 0.00 0.01 

GERMANY 5.17 4.71 6.44 3.44 

HONG KONG 0.04 6.20 30.16 0.66 

INDONESIA     0.00   

ISRAEL 0.00 0.01   0.00 

ITALY 0.04 0.11 0.03 0.02 

JAPAN 0.00 0.00 0.61 0.01 

KOREA RP 0.02 0.01 0.09 0.00 

LITHUANIA   0.02 0.06   

LUXEMBOURG   0.00     

MALAYSIA 0.10 0.04 3.96 6.43 

MEXICO     0.00   

MYANMAR   0.02     

NETHERLAND 0.03 0.07 0.01   

NORWAY 0.00       

PAKISTAN IR     0.02   

PHILIPPINES 0.00 0.03 0.02 0.00 

POLAND 0.00 0.00     

RUSSIA   0.00 0.00 0.00 

SINGAPORE 0.27 0.21 32.01 0.87 

SPAIN 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.02 

SWEDEN 0.00 0.20 0.01 0.01 

SWITZERLAND 0.00   0.04 1.91 

TAIWAN 0.02   0.04   

THAILAND 0.01 0.06 0.76 0.05 

TUNISIA     3.41   

TURKEY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

U ARAB EMTS 0.02 0.00 0.01 0.01 

U K 0.00 0.86 0.55 0.00 

U S A 0.58 8.30 4.45 0.03 

UKRAINE 0.04       

VIETNAM SOC REP 0.87 0.76 1.38   

Grand 
Total     2171.77 1760.72 1840.18 859.35 

Note: Data from DG C&IS. *Figures are Provisional and Subject to Change. 


